

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAVID HARRISON DEGRAW,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF
CLARK; AND THE HONORABLE
LINDA MARQUIS, DISTRICT JUDGE,

Respondents, and

MISTY JO DEGRAW,

Real Party in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Sep 15 2017 03:37 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No. 72528

Original Action for Writ to
Eighth Judicial District Court,
Clark County, Nevada,
Case No. D-16-543167-D

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NEVADA LEGISLATURE
IN RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

BRENDA J. ERDOES, Legislative Counsel

Nevada Bar No. 3644

KEVIN C. POWERS, Chief Litigation Counsel

Nevada Bar No. 6781

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU, LEGAL DIVISION

401 S. Carson St.

Carson City, NV 89701

Tel: (775) 684-6830; Fax: (775) 684-6761

E-mail: kpowers@lcb.state.nv.us

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Nevada Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. This Court has the authority and discretion to exercise its original jurisdiction to issue extraordinary writ relief even in the absence of a formal written order entered by the district court......3

II. The writ petition should not be dismissed for mootness because it raises legal issues that fall within the following exceptions to the mootness doctrine: (1) the public-interest exception for issues of substantial public importance; and (2) the exception for cases involving issues that are capable of repetition, yet evading review......8

A. The writ petition raises legal issues that fall within the public-interest exception for issues of substantial public importance......10

B. The writ petition raises legal issues that fall within the exception for cases involving issues that are capable of repetition, yet evading review......17

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aspen Fin. Servs. v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 129 Nev.Adv.Op. 93, 313 P.3d 875 (2013).....	5
<u>Bergenfield v. BAC Home Loans Serv.</u> , 131 Nev.Adv.Op. 68, 354 P.3d 1282 (2015).....	4
<u>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. White</u> , 102 Nev. 587 (1986)	10-11
<u>Bus. Computer Rentals v. State Treasurer</u> , 114 Nev. 63 (1998)	5-6
<u>Deja Vu Showgirls v. State Dep’t of Tax’n</u> , 130 Nev.Adv.Op. 73, 334 P.3d 392 (2014).....	2
<u>Div. of Child & Family Servs. v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 120 Nev. 445 (2004).....	4, 6
<u>Doe v. Doe</u> , 172 P.3d 1067 (Haw. 2007).....	11-12
<u>Ferguson v. LVMPD</u> , 131 Nev.Adv.Op. 94, 364 P.3d 592 (2015)	5
<u>Foster v. Dingwall</u> , 126 Nev. 49 (2010)	5
<u>Galloway v. Truesdell</u> , 83 Nev. 13 (1967)	13
<u>Ham v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 93 Nev. 409 (1977).....	6
<u>Heller v. Legislature</u> , 120 Nev. 456 (2004)	13
<u>In re Bledsoe</u> , 41 S.W.3d 807 (Tex. App. 2001)	6-7
<u>In re Duong</u> , 118 Nev. 920 (2002).....	4
<u>In re Guardianship of L.S. & H.S.</u> , 120 Nev. 157 (2004).....	9, 17-18
<u>Jenkins v. Bishop</u> , 589 P.2d 770 (Utah 1978)	14
<u>Mineral Cnty. v. State, Dep’t of Conserv. & Nat. Res.</u> , 117 Nev. 235 (2001).....	5

<u>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n (NCAA) v. Univ. of Nev.</u> , 97 Nev. 56 (1981)....	8-9
<u>Paley v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 129 Nev.Adv.Op. 74, 310 P.3d 590 (2013).....	9
<u>People v. Super. Ct. (Brent)</u> , 3 Cal.Rptr.2d 375 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	6-7
<u>Personhood Nev. v. Bristol</u> , 126 Nev. 599 (2010).....	9
<u>Rust v. Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 103 Nev. 686 (1987)	4, 5
<u>Sarkes Tarzian, Inc. v. Legislature</u> , 104 Nev. 672 (1988).....	10-11
<u>Simmons Self-Storage Partners v. Rib Roof, Inc.</u> , 127 Nev. 86 (2011).....	4
<u>Slupecki v. Admin. Dir. of Courts</u> , 133 P.3d 1199 (Haw. 2006)	9-11
<u>Solid v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 133 Nev.Adv.Op. 17, 393 P.3d 666 (2017).....	8
<u>State v. Glusman</u> , 98 Nev. 412 (1982).....	9-10
<u>State ex rel. Stratton v. Roswell Ind. Sch.</u> , 806 P.2d 1085 (N.M. Ct. App. 1991).....	14
<u>Stephens Media, LLC v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 125 Nev. 849 (2009)	18
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	18-19

NEVADA CONSTITUTION

Nev. Const. art.4, §2	15, 19
Nev. Const. art.4, §2A.....	19
Nev. Const. art.4, §29	15
Nev. Const. art.5, §9	19
Nev. Const. art.6, §4	4

NEVADA REVISED STATUTES

NRS 1.310.....passim
NRS 218F.720..... 1-2

NEVADA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

NRAP 4(a).....4
NRAP 21(a)(4).....3, 7
NRAP 292

TEXAS RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 52.3(k)(1)(A)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patricia D. Cafferata, Uniquely Qualified Legislators: Lawyers in the 2017 Legislature, Nevada Lawyer, Vol. 25-2, at 22-29 (Feb. 2017).....17
Avis K. Poai, Recent Developments: Hawaii’s Justiciability Doctrine, 26 U. Haw. L. Rev. 537, 548-52 (Summer 2004)..... 9-10
